## **Decision Notification**

## **Application Details**

 Application no.
 213765, 213766

 Licence No.
 57312288

Licence ClassRestaurant & CateringPremises NameS's Cafe and KitchenPremises Address123 Churchill Road

PROSPECT SA 5082

Licensee MONDAY'S COFFEE COMPANY PTY LTD

Applicant OVERSEAS GLOBAL GROUP PTY LTD

Application Type Application for Transfer of Licence, Application for Extension of Trading Area (S 69)

### Outcome

Decision Granted
Effective Date 15 Mar 2022

## Requirements

The following requirements in support of the application have been satisfied:

Landlord's consent has been obtained

The application has been advertised

All approvals, consents or exemptions have been obtained

## People

#### **Position of Authority**

The following persons are approved to occupy any position of authority in the entity holding the licence:

- Hui Man Catherine So (170776)
- Lichan Zhong (170777)
- Wing Kin So (171196)

The following persons approvals to occupy a position of authority in the entity holding the licence is revoked:

Jarrad Scott Sharrock (164154)

### **Premises**

#### **Premises Name**

I note that the premises name has changed to S's Cafe and Kitchen.

#### Licence Plan

The licensee is authorised to sell and supply liquor in an area adjacent to the premises for consumption in that area, as outlined in red on the approved plan.

### Licensee

### Transfer

The licence is transferred to OVERSEAS GLOBAL GROUP PTY LTD effective from 15 Mar 2022.

The licence is transferred, subject to settlement taking place on or before that date. If settlement does not take place

Date of Order: 15 March, 2022 Order Number: B240383

Page 1 of 2



on or before that date the applicant must advise this office in writing of the new settlement date.

### Reasons for Decision

In reaching my determination, I have had regard to the objects of the *Liquor Licensing Act 1997*.

Pursuant to section 63 of the Act, I am satisfied that each person who occupies a position of authority is a fit and proper person to occupy such a position in the entity to hold the licence.

Pursuant to section 72 of the Act, I am satisfied the lessor has consented to the application.

I am satisfied the current licensee has consented to the application.

# Under Delegation from the Liquor and Gambling Commissioner

Ben Johns

Manager, Liquor & Gambling

15 Mar 2022

Date of Order: 15 March, 2022

Order Number: B240383 Page 2 of 2

